



**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

KENDRICK HERRING,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 1D13-5304

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL CONFLICT
AND CIVIL REGIONAL COUNSEL
REGION ONE

MELISSA J. FORD
ASSISTANT CONFLICT COUNSEL
FLA. BAR NO. 0099401
P.O. BOX 1019
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302
(850) 922-0179
mina.ford@rc1.myflorida.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
I. Procedural Statement of the Case.....	1
II. Statement of the Facts	3
A. Motion to Suppress	3
B. Trial.....	13
C. Jury Question Regarding Interrogatory in Count II.....	28
D. Verdict.....	29
E. Sentence	29
F. Rule 3.800(b)(2) Motion	30
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	32
ARGUMENT	32
I. Whether the trial court erred in denying the Motion to Suppress Evidence, where law enforcement sought and obtained real-time cellular location information from the carrier without seeking a warrant.....	32
II. Whether the trial court erred by sentencing Mr. Herring to a mandatory minimum of Life in prison, under the 10-20-Life statute, based on the jury’s finding that in the commission of the attempted second degree murder offense he “discharged a firearm attempting to cause death or great bodily harm”	47
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alderman v. United States</u> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969)	34
<u>Alvarado v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	40-41, 44
<u>Baptiste v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 2008)	33-34
<u>California v. Ciraolo</u> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	34
<u>California v. Greenwood</u> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	34, 36
<u>Cooks v. State</u> , 28 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	33
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 834 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	40
<u>Florida v. Riley</u> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	36
<u>Gnann v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	41
<u>Ikner v. State</u> , 756 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	33
<u>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc'n Serv. to Disclose Records to Gov't, 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010)</u>	35
<u>In re U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</u> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013).....	36
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	34
<u>Kentucky v. King</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011)	39
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 130 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	31
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 856 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	39-41
<u>Michigan v. Tyler</u> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Mincey v. Arizona</u> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	39
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 25 So. 3d 632 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	38
<u>Panter v. State</u> , 8 So. 3d 1262 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	33
<u>Rakas v. Illinois</u> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	34
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	42
<u>Rolling v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	41
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	35, 37
<u>State v. Iseley</u> , 944 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 2006).....	31
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 791 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	33
<u>Tasker v. State</u> , 48 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 2010).....	47
<u>United States v. Caraballo</u> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Vt. 2013)	4, 10, 36-38
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	34-35
<u>United States v. Knotts</u> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	38
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	37
<u>United States v. Skinner</u> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012), <u>cert. denied</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2851 (2013)	12-13, 36
<u>United States v. Standridge</u> , 810 F.2d 1034 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 481 U.S. 1072 (1987)	40
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1992).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
§ 775.082(3)(b), Fla. Stat.....	49
§ 775.087(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....	49
§ 775.087(2)(a)1., Fla. Stat.	49
§ 775.087(2)(a)2., Fla. Stat.	30-31, 48-49
§ 775.087(2)(a)3., Fla. Stat.	3, 30-31, 47-48
§ 934.02(12), Fla. Stat.....	45-46
§ 934.09(7), Florida Statutes.....	7, 44-46
 <u>OTHER</u>	 <u>PAGE(S)</u>
Art. I, §12, Fla. Const.	33
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	51
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(b)(2)	2-3, 30-31
